

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF MICHIGAN;  
ROGER J. BRDAK; FREDERICK C. DURHAL, JR.; JACK E. ELLIS;  
DONNA E. FARRIS; WILLIAM "BILL" J. GRASHA;  
ROSA L. HOLLIDAY; DIANA L. KETOLA; JON "JACK" G. LASALLE;  
RICHARD "DICK" W. LONG; LORENZO RIVERA; RASHIDA H. TLIAB,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

RUTH JOHNSON,  
in her official capacity as Michigan Secretary of State,

*Defendant,*

*and*

LEE CHATFIELD; AARON MILLER,

*Proposed Intervenors-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
AT DETROIT

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Jason Brett Torchinsky  
HOLTZMAN VOGEL  
JOSEFIK TORCHINSKY  
45 N. Hill Drive  
Suite 100  
Warrenton, VA 20186  
540-341-8808

Charles R. Spies  
CLARK HILL  
212 E Cesar Chavez Ave.  
Lansing, Michigan 48906  
313-965-8300

*Counsel for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
I.    THIS APPEAL IS PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT .....	8
a.    A Denial of Intervention is Immediately Appealable.....	8
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT’S SECOND ORDER WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION AND SHOULD BE REVERSED .....	9
a.    The District Court Never Substantively Addressed This Court’s Reasoning in <i>League of Women Voters I</i> and Therefore Did Not Confine Its Review to That Same Opinion.....	11
b.    The District Court, On the Issue of Intervention as of Right, Repeated Its Erroneous Pre-remand Analysis in Its Post-remand Opinion .....	14
III.  LEGISLATORS SHOULD BE GRANTED INTERVENTION AS OF RIGHT .....	15
a.    Legislators’ Motion to Intervene Was Timely .....	16

i.	The Stage of the Proceeding.....	16
ii.	The Remaining Timeliness Factors—The Purpose of Intervention, When Legislators Knew Their Rights Were Impacted, and the Prejudice that any Delay may have Caused the Parties, and the Reason for any such Delay—Weigh Heavily in Favor of Intervention .....	20
iii.	Legislators’ Motion to Intervene Cannot be Both Premature and Untimely .....	24
b.	Legislators have a Sufficient Interest Which May be Impaired by the Disposition of this Case .....	25
i.	Regulation of Official Conduct .....	26
ii.	Diminishment of Reelection Chances .....	28
iii.	Economic Interest.....	30
iv.	Federal Constitutional Interest .....	32
c.	No Current Party Adequately Represents Legislators’ Interest .....	32
i.	The Secretary of State .....	33
ii.	Congressional Intervenors.....	35
IV.	LEGISLATORS SHOULD BE GRANTED PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION .....	36
V.	THE SEPARATION OF POWERS IS NO BAR TO INTERVENTION .....	40
VI.	WAIVER AND JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL PREVENT PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES FROM NOW OPPOSING LEGISLATORS’ INTERVENTION .....	41
a.	Waiver .....	41

b. Judicial Estoppel.....	42
CONCLUSION .....	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	46
Designation of Relevant District Court Documents .....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Allen v. Zurich Ins. Co.*,  
667 F.2d 1162 (4th Cir. 1982) .....43

*Agre v. Wolf*,  
No. 17-cv-04392, 39:15-23 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 7, 2017).....21, 23

*Apponi v. Sunshine Biscuits, Inc.*,  
652 F.2d 643 (6th Cir. 1981).....41

*Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Independent Redistricting Commission*,  
135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) .....32

*Arizona v. Inter. Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.*,  
570 U.S. 1 (2013) .....41

*Barlow v. Collins*,  
397 U.S. 159 (1970) .....30

*Bay Cty. Democratic Party v. Land*,  
347 F. Supp. 2d 405 (E.D. Mich. 2004) .....29

*Blount-Hill v. Zelman*,  
636 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2011).....15, 16

*Bradley v. Milliken*,  
828 F.2d 1186 (6th Cir. 1987).....35

*Brat v. Personhuballa*,  
883 F.3d 475, 477 (4th Cir. 2018).....21

*Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm*,  
501 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2007).....15

*Gamrat v. Allard*,  
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42535 (W.D. Mich. March 15, 2018).....29

*Grubbs v. Norris*,  
870 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1989).....16, 19, 32, 33

*Democratic Party of the U.S. v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Committee*,  
578 F. Supp. 797 (E.D. Pa. 1983).....30

*Edwards v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.*,  
690 F.2d 595 (6th Cir. 1982) .....43

*Evenwel v. Abbott*,  
136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016) .....31

*Fed. Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.*,  
470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....30

*Grutter v. Bollinger*,  
188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999).....8, 15, 33

*Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n*,  
136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016) .....21

*Hays v. Louisiana*,  
18 F.3d 1319 (6th Cir. 1994).....9

*Horne v. Flores*,  
557 U.S. 433 (2009) ..... *Passim*

*Jansen v. Cincinnati*,  
904 F.2d 336..... 16-18, 22

*Kirsch v. Dean*,  
733 F. App’x 268 (6th Cir. 2018).....37

*League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Johnson*,  
902 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2018)..... *Passim*

*League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Johnson*,  
No. 18-1946 (6th Cir. Sept. 13, 2018).....4, 5, 44

*League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Johnson*,  
 No. 18-2383 (6th Cir. Dec. 10, 2018) .....6

*MTM, Inc. v. Baxley*,  
 420 U.S. 799 (1975) .....9

*McCormick v. United States*,  
 500 U.S. 257 (1991) .....26, 31

*Meese v. Keene*,  
 481 U.S. 465 (1987) .....29

*Mich. Association for Retarded Citizens v. Smith*,  
 657 F.2d 102 (6th Cir. 1981).....17, 18

*United States v. Michigan*,  
 424 F.3d 438 (2005) .....36

*Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller*,  
 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997)..... *Passim*

*Midwest Realty Mgmt. v. City of Beavercreek*,  
 93 Fed. Appx. 782 (6th Cir. 2004) .....9

*Miller v. Johnson*,  
 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....26, 27

*NAACP v. New York*,  
 413 U.S. 345 (1973) .....17

*North Carolina v. N.C. Conf. of the NAACP*,  
 137 S. Ct. 1399 (2017) .....21

*Neroni v. Hubbard*,  
 1990 U.S. App. LEXIS 21986 (6th Cir. 1990).....9

*New Hampshire v. Maine*,  
 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....42, 43



*Owen v. Mulligan*,  
640 F.2d 1130 (9th Cir. 1981).....30

*Pegram v. Herdrich*,  
530 U.S. 211 (2000) .....42

*Purnell v. Akron*,  
925 F.2d 941 (6th Cir. 1991).....1, 9, 15

*Renasant Bank v. Ericson*,  
801 F. Supp. 2d 690 (M.D. Tenn. 2011) .....41, 42

*Reynolds v. Sims*,  
377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....27

*Schulz v. Williams*,  
44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994).....30

*Sixty-Seventh Minn. State Senate v. Beens*,  
406 U.S. 187 (1972) .....27

*Smith v. Boyle*,  
144 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 1998).....30

*St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Summit-Warren Indus. Co.*,  
143 F.R.D. 129 (N.D. Ohio 1992).....36

*Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action*,  
480 U.S. 370 (1987) .....1, 9

*Stupak-Thrall v. Glickman*,  
226 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2000).....15, 20, 33

*Supreme Court v. Consumers Union of U.S.*,  
446 U.S. 719 (1980) .....22

*Terrazas v. Ramirez*,  
829 S.W.2d 712 (Tex. 1991).....31

*Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser*,  
459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 28-30

*Trbovich v. UMW*,  
404 U.S. 528 (1972) .....33

*United States v. Campbell*,  
168 F.3d 263 (1999).....10

*United States v. Detroit*,  
712 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2013).....17, 19, 24

*United States v. Gillock*,  
445 U.S. 360 (1980) .....22

*United States v. Grillock*,  
587 F.2d 284 (6th Cir. 1978).....22

*United States v. Tennessee*,  
260 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001).....16, 19

*United States v. Windsor*,  
570 U.S. 744 (2013) .....40

*Vieth v. Jubelirer*,  
541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....28

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § IV .....27, 32, 40

**STATUTES & RULES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1988 ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1253 ..... 9

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1357 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2284 ..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4)(A).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4)(B).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4)(C).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 34(a).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	2, 8, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b).....	2, 36, 37, 39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B).....	36
Mich. Comp. Laws § 4.261.....	27
Mich. Comp. Laws § 4.551.....	22
Mich. Const. art. II, § 4.....	27
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 1.....	27
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 11.....	21
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 31.....	31
Mich. Const. art. IX, § 17.....	32
